ALAMEDRA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

November 22, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamecdia, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Denis Brown (510) 567-6700

Shell Oil Products US FAX (510) 337-9335

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Michael Dosen
Harsch Investment Group
523 West Plaza
Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Dosen:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; 2160 Ofis Drive, Alameda, CA; Case No. RO0002433:
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No. 16168

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported relsase at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Residual concentrations of up to 270 milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg) of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline remain in soil at the site.

* Residual concentrations of up to 120 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline remain in groundwater at the site.

* Residual concentrations of up to 88 pg/l of methyl tert-butyl ether remain in groundwater at the site.
i you have any questions, please calt Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sinceraly,

Donna 1.. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Reimedial Action Completion Cerlificate
2,  Case Closure Summary



CC:

Ms. Cherie McCaulou {w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakiand, CA 94612

City of Alameda Planning Departinent
2263 Santa Clara Avenue

Room 190

Alameda, CA 94501

Mr. Toru Okamote (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Ms. Ana Friel

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Street

Sonoma, CA 95476

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia {w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES : R
O=
AGENCY ‘?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
November 22, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sute:250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Denis Brown {510) 567-6700
Shell Oil Products US FAX (510) 337-9335

20945 S. Wilmington Ave,
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Mr. Michael Dosen
Harsch Investment Group
523 West Plaza
Alameda, CA 94501

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Brown and Mr. Dosen:

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure; 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA; Case No. RO0002433;
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No. 16168

This lefter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s} are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Cade
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice Is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung \LAV

Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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Alameda County Environmental Health :

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

I. AGENCY INFORMATION ' Date: October 14, 2005

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510} 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #13-5034

Site Facility Address: 2160 Otis Drive, Alamada, CA 94501

RB Case No.: 01-1341 Local Case No.: STID 590 LOP Case No.: ROD002433

URF Filing Date: 03/17/1998 SWEEPS No.: - APN: 074-1200-029-04 ‘
’ Responsible Parties Addresses Phoné Numbers

Denis Brown, 1 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue, 707-865-0251

Shell Oll Products US Carson, CA 90810

Presion Niette Harsch Investment Group s

Harsch Investment Group 523 West Plaza 510-521-8100

Alameda, CA 84501

Tank I.D. No Size in Galions Contents In Plarg}(lf:r?wove a7 Date
1 550 gallons Waste oil Remoaved 09/04/1997
2 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 09/04/1997
3 10,000 gallons Gasoline Removed 09/04/1997
4 10,000 gailens ~ Gasoline Removed 09/04/1997
| Piping Removed 09/04/1997

Nl. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No holes, cracks, or other signs of failure were observed in any of the
tanks.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -
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®

Number: 1 existing; Proper screened interval? Yes

3 destroyed

Monitoring wells installed? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface; 3 Lowest Depth: 6 Flow Direction: North/northeast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity:

The site is located about % mile inland from San Francisco Bay and seaward of an unnamed lagoon. Based on a well
search conducted for a site at 2340 Otis Drive, no wells are located within 1,000 feet of 2160 Otis Drive. The nearest
well appears to be an irrigation well installed in 1977 at 2812 Otis Drive, approximately 2,700 feet southeast of the site.
This well does not appear to be a receptor due to it's distance from the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Unnamed Lagoon 300 feet northeast
{downgradient).

Is surface water affected? No

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Heaith

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
3 — 10,000 galion tanks . s

Tank 1 — 550-gallon tank Transported to Erickson, In¢ for disposal 09/04/1997
Piping Not reported Transported to Erickson, Inc for disposal 09/04/1997
Free Product None - -

. Approximately 1,050 ;
Sail cubic yards Forward Incorporated , Manteca, CA August 1997
Groundwater Not reported : -- -
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before ol o) After Before mee (o) After

TPH (Gas) 270 (09/97) 270 (09/97) 8,300 (09/97)(1) 120 (12/04)
TPH (Diesel) 7 (11/00) 7 (11/00) (019%'9(’7,‘;?2) <900 (12/01)
Oil & Grease 650 (8/97)(3) 650 (8/97)(3) 5,600 (12/97)(4) -
Benzene 1.7 (9/97) 1.7 (8/37) 250 (12/01) <0.5 {(12/04)
Toluene 9.3 (9/97) 9.3 (9/97) 50 (5/01) <0.5 (12/04)
Ethylbenzene 2.4 (9/97) 2.4 (9/97) 150 (5/01) <0.5 (12/04)
Xylenes 22 (9/97) 22 (9/97) 340 (5/01) <1.(12/04)
Heavy Metals 39(5) 39(5) - -
MTBE 0.49 (9/97)(6) 0.49 (9/97)(6) | 920 (12/97)(6) 88 (12/04)(6)
Other (8240/8270) ND(7) ND(7) 77(8) --

tank removal.

compound.

and SVOCs not detected.

(1) The maximum TPHg concentration detected in groundwater from wells or grab samples was 3,100 ppb (well
MW.3). A TPHg concentration of 8,300 ppb was detected in groundwater coliected directly from the tank pit during

(2) The maximum TPHd concentration detected in groundwater from wells or grab samples was 1,100 ppb. A water
sample collected directly from the waste oil tank pit contained 12,000 ppb TPHd.
(3) Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA method 418.1.
{4) Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (off and grease) by Standard Method 5520 E&F.
(5) Heavy metals in soll = Ba — 60 ppm, Co — 7.3 ppm, Cr — 39 ppm, Cu — 13 ppm, Hg — 0,021 ppm, Ni — 46 ppm,
Pb ~ <5 ppm, Ag ~ 47 ppm, V — 28 ppm, Zn - 33 ppm.
(6) TBE, TAME, DIPE, ETBE, EDB, and EDC not analyzed for soil. For groundwater, <2 ppb TAME, <2 ppb ETBE, <2
ppb DIPE, 13 ppb TBA. EDB and EDC not analyzed for groundwater.

(7) VOCs not detected by EPA Method 8010 and SVOCs not detected by EPA Method 8270; detection limits vary by

(8) 3.7 ppb chioroform and 77 ppb methylene chloride detected in water sample from waste oil tank pit. All otherVOCs
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is located in a commercial area on the west side of the intersection of Otis Drive and South Shore Center.
Shell discontinued service station operations and demoalished the aboveground facilities in September 1997,
The site currently is covered by an Office Max office building and parking area.

A 500-gallon waste oil tank was removed from the site in June 1987. Soil and groundwater investigations were
conducted at the site between 1987 and 1995. Three monitoring wells were installed during the investigations. A
Remedial Action Completion Certificate Case for the waste oil tank was issued by ACEH on November 14, 18085,
The three monitoring wells were destroyed.

Three 10,000-gallon fiberglass gasoline tanks and associated piping and dispensers were excavated on September
4, 1997, No cracks, holes or other signs of structural failure were observed at the time of removal. Six soil samples
and one water sample were collected from the gasoline tank excavation. One 550-galion fiberglass tank and
associated piping was also excavated and removed on September 4, 1997. One soil and one water sample was
collected from the waste oil tank pit following removal. Six soll samples were coflected from beneath former product
dispensers and piping. No soil or groundwater was removed from the site. (The waste oil tank was installed at the
same location as the waste oil tank removed in 1987), '

A hoist and oiliwater separator were also removed in September, 1997. TPPH, TRPH, and BTEX were not detected
in soil samples collected beneath the two former hoists. TEPH, TRPH, VOCs, and SVOCs were not detected in one
soil sample collected beneath the former oilfwater separator.

A Geoprobe investigation consisting of seven borings was conducted in December 1997. One monitoring well, MW-
3, was installed at the site in November 2000. No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in soil sampieas from the
MW-3 boring. During four quarters of groundwater monitoring, the maximum detected concentrations of TPHg,
benzene, and MTBE were 3,100, 250, and 180 ug/l, respectively. During the most recent groundwater monitoring
event on December 7, 2004, the analytical results for TPHg, benzene, and MTBE were 120, <0.5, and 88 pgh,
respectively.

An off-site assessment was conducted in December 2003 to assess the extent of contamination in groundwater
downgradient of the site and near subsurface utility lines. Soil and groundwater samples were collected from five soil
borings immediately downgradient from the site, along Otis Drive. TPHg was not detected in groundwater sarples

|} from three soil borings and was detected at concentrations of 57 and 62 pg/L in groundwater samples from the other
two soil borings. Benzene and MTBE were not detected in groundwater samples from any of the five soil borings.
Based on these results, the assessment concluded that petroleum hydrocarbons had not migrated a significant
distance downgradient and that the utility lines did not act as preferential pathways,
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IV. CLOSURE . ' . .

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin F’Ian? No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin PIan?No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the Information available in our
files to date, itdoes not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon currentland use and
conditions.

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed resfriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: -

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: 1

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -~

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

The site Is approximately 300 feet upgradient from an unnamed lagoon. The concentrations of benzene detected In
well MW-3 exceeded the aquatic habitat goal of 46 ugiL. for groundwater (Screening for Environmental Concerns
with Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater - February 2005) during 4 of 5 monitoring events between
March 2001 and August 2003. However, benzene was not detected in 3 grab groundwater samples collected
approximately 75 feet downgradient from well MW-3 and benzene was not detected (<0.5 pg/L) in well MW-3
during the most recent groundwater monitoring event in December 2004, Ethylene dibromide and ethylene
dichloride were not analyzed in soil and groundwater.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose &
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment based upon the information
available In our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site, .

VL. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materfals Speciaiist

Signature:

M odremm, [P (o) wfos

Approved 0 rogos, P.E.ﬂ Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signat Z Date: /o0 /I 0
- < ;%%C/g 4|os

fhls closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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VII. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFIGATION
Reglonal Buard Staff Name: Title: Assoclate Water Resaurses Control Enginser

ocontalned In this oase clesure sumary,

RB Response: Coneur, basad solely uporn informatian Date Submitied lo RE:

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

| Blﬁnalumirﬁ Jﬂ " M " Date: /@ / 2.7 / ol

s —
{ Pate Requestad by ACEH: N ,‘1_'7 l 05 | Date of Well Decamiissioning Report: I\ I (s l oS

All Menitoring Wells Deoommlqslona No | Number Decommissioned: l

Number Reteined; () '

Reason Wells Relaned:

Additional requirements for submital of groundwater dats fram refalned wells;

ACEH Concurrence - Signatyre: 1\10 N

Date: H.,?-l /ﬁg !

——f"

Anachmém:
. Site Victnity Map
Groundwater Elevation Cantours — April 13, 1984

Elevation/Chemical Concentration Map ~ Dacember 7, 2004,
Solf Analytival Data

Groundwater Analytical Data

Boring Logs

oma bna

Sample Localons Map; Soll/Groundwater Chenical Cancentration Map - December 9, 2003;-Groundwater

This docurment and the retated CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall be

retained by the lead agency as part of the officjal sita fila,
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Table 1. Soll Analytic Data - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, Califomia

Sample ID, Seraple Date TFPH TEPH TRPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes . MTBE
Depthinfi Loeation Sarpled {mghg) (mg/ed (mgfkg) (mgfkg) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mgkg) {mgfkg)
G-1.35 Down gnadient of 121797 <1.0 - - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.028
UST pit
G135 Dawn gradient ol" 1 <10 e — <0.0050 <0.0050 <D.0050 <0.0030 <0025
dispensers
G-3,35 Down gradient of 1217197 <1.0 <1.0 110 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
wuste ofl tank
G-4,3.5 North comner 1211797 ) <10 — -_ <0.06050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0025
G-5,35 Norh corner 1217197 <10 — - ::0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050 <0015
G-6,35 Dispenscrs 12/17/97 52 - - 0.005% 0.041 0.025 0.70 <0025
G-6,75 Dispensers L2017 <10 - -— <0.0050 <0,0050 <0,6050 <0.0050 <0.025
G-T,3.5 Dispensers 1211797 <1.0 — - <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <(L.0050 <0025
g7, 75 Dispensers R v7) ¥/ r d <10 — - «<0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0650 <0025
mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

TPPH « Total purgabie petroteusa hydrocarbons {gasoline) by modified EPA Method 8015

TEPH = Total eximetable peiroleom hydrocarbons (dissel) by modified EPA Method 8015

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (oil and grease) by Standard Method 5520 B&F
MTBE x= Mothyl ten-buty! ether by EPA Method 8020

Benzene, icluene, ethiylbenzene, and xyienes by EPA Method 8020

UST = Undergrovnd storage tank

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

— = Not analyzed

Dvomsamadtsti Paga 1ot
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Table 1. Soil Analytic Data - Gasoline Components - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California >
P e e e —————— ——
Sample ID Sample Date TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Location Sampled (mg/kg) {(me/ke) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/ke)
D1 ‘Dispensers 9/4/1997 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 «0.025
D-2 ‘ Dispensers 9/4/1997 <L0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
D3 Dispensers 9/4/1997 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
b4 Dispensers 9/471997 270 17 9.3 24 22 <1.2 .
D-3 Dispensers 9411997 55 0.011 <0.010 0.010 0.035 0.32
D5 Dispensers 471997 1.3 <0.Q050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.625
A-North L Gasoline Tank Pit S/4/1997 <1.0 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.025
B-North Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 <1.0 .11 <0.0050 0.0081 0.0089 <0.025
C-North Gasoli‘qe Tank Piz 9/4/1997 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.49
A-Sonth Gasotine Tark Pit 9/4/1997 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
B-Sounth Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 <1.0 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
C-South Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0506
Hoist-1 Hoist 9/4/1997 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
Hoist-2 Hoist 9/4/1997 — <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
OWS-1 Oil/Water Separator 9/4/1997 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025
WO-1 Waste Oil Tank Pit 9/4/1997 <106 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025

%
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

TPPH = Total purgable petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline) by modified EPA Method 8015
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020

Bextzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

<t = Below detection limit of n mgfkg

PPROFECTSHELLMLAZS 1G0T TELLXLS Page 1 of 1
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Table 1. Soil Analytic Data for Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WICH# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

TPPH Toluene

Boring Date Depth Benzene Ethylbenzene X¥lenes
Number Sampled N-BGS) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
$B-A 8/1/1997 5.0 46 0.13 0.064 0.23 12
SB-A 8/1/1997 7.5 14 <0.012 0.052 0.14 0.67
SB-A, 8/1/1997 10.0 <l.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.017
SB-A 8/1/1997 12.5 71 <0.050 <0.050 0.098 0.85
§B-A 8/1/1997 1585 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 «0.0050 <0.0050
SB-B 8/1/1997 4.0 12 0.013 <0.0050 0,014 0.088
SB-B 8/1/1997 735 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.6050
SB-B 8/1/1997 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 «<0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050
SB-B 8/1/1997 12.0 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050
SB-B 8/1/1997 155 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
§B-C 8/1/1997 6.0 13 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.032 0.019
SB-C 8/1/1997 75 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050
SBLC 2171997 140.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
5SB-C 8/1/1997 i4.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-C 8/1/1997 15.5 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
$BD 8/1/1997 55 15 <0.012 0.036 0.096 0.17
3BD 8/1/1997 7.5 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-D 8/1/1997 9.5 2.6 <0.0050 0.0052 Q.0080 0.043
SB-D 8/1/1997 11.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <{.0020
SB-D . 8/11997 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-E 8/1/1997 6.0 1.1 0.031 0.13 <0.005¢ 0.25
SB-E 8/1/1997 7.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SBE 8/1/1997 10.5 1.3 0.0061 0.042 <0.0050 0.13
SB-E 8/1/1997 12.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-E 8/1/1997 153 <1.0 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.005Q <0.0050
SB-F 8/1/1997 4.0 11 0.0059 0.011 <0.0050 0.025
SB.F 8/1/1997 7.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.6050 <0.0050
SBF 8/1/1997 10.0 <L0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ° <0.0050
SBF 811997 o <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SBF 8/1/1997 155 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
F:PROJECTSRELLALAZG1 0SOILTBLLXLS Page 1 of 2
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Table 1. Soil Analytic Data for Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

——
-————

Boring ) Date Depth TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xrlenes
Numiber Sanpled {{t-BGS) (mg/keg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
SB-G 8111997 4.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050
SB-G 8/1/1997 73 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
SB-G 8/1/1997 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <D.0050 <0050 <0.0050
SB-G 8/1/1997 12.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-G 8/1/1997 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0,0030 <0.0050 <0.0050C
SB-H 8/1/1997 4.0 <1.0 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-H 2/1/1997 7.5 <1.0 <0.005C <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0056
SB-H 8/1/1997 10.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <C.0050
SB-H 8/1/1997 12.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-H 8/1/1997 15.5 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

mg/kg = mifligrarps per kilogram
TPPH = Total purgable petrolenm hydrocatbons by modified EPA Method 8015
Bcnmtn!nmc, ethylbenzene, andxyimmbyEPAMethod 8020

<n = Below detection Iimit of n mg/kg
A-BGS = Peet below ground sarface

FPROVBCTSHELDALA261 OSOILTBLIXIS Page2of2
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Table 3. Soil Analytic Data for Waste Oil Petroleumn Hydrocarbons - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

Boring Date Depth TRPH TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbeazene Xylenes
Nuinber Sampled £t-BGS) {mg/kg) {(mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg)
wo 8/1/1997 4.0 650 <i.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
WO 8/1/1997 15 26 <10 <0,0050 <0.0650 <0.0050 <0.0050
WO 8/1/1997 10.0 2 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
WO 8/1/1997 120 33 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.00350 <0.0050
WO 8/1/1997 15.5 72 43 0.0095 0.026 0.12 0.54
wo 8/1/1997 17.0 35 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0098 0.018
wo 2/1/1997 18.0 37 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0077 0.015

= = PmEee

mg'kg = milligrams per kilogram

‘TRPH = Total recoverable petrolenm hydrocarbons by EPA Method 418.1 .
TPPH = Total purgable petroleum hydrocarbons by modified EPA Method 8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

ft-BGS = feet below ground surface

PPROJECTSSHELLMLAZISOSOIL-TRLI S Page | of 1
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident % 98995140, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

MM

Sample Depth Date TPHg TPHd MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
D () Sampled 4 . Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg or ppm) ——————p
MW-365 65 132200 <1.00 7.00 <0.0500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500
MW-3-10.5 10.5 11/22/00 <1.00 <1.00 <0.0500 . <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 -+ <0.00500
MW-3-17.5 17.5 11/2/06 <1.00 <1.00 <(.0500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500

eSS RS e R e —
Notes ang Abbreviations;

‘TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline -
TPHd = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel

All analyses performed by EPA Method 32608
<1 = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

NA =xnot anafyzed
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Table 3. Soil Analytic Data - Total Metals - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California
W

Sample ID Sample Date Cadtmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zine
Location Sampled (mgfkg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
D1 Dispensers 9141997 — - <50 - —
D-2 Dispeasers /41997 — <50 — —
D-3 Dispensers 9/4/1997 = - <5.0 - —
D-4 ' Dispensers 9471997 - - <50 -
D5 ‘ Dispensers 9/4/1997 - <5.0 - -
D6 Dispensers 9/4/1997 - <5.0 — -
ANorth Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 - — <5.0 — —
B-North Gasoling Tank Pit 9/4/1997 — <5.0
C-North Gasoline Tank Pit /471997 - <50 _ ‘
A-South Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 - <50 -
B-South Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 — - <50 ' _— -
C-South Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 - - <5.0 —— ) ——
OWS-1 Qil/Water Separator 9/4/1997 <0.50 20 <5.0 i6 15
WO-1 Waste Oil Tank Pit 91411997 <0.50 19 <5.0 : 14 13

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ND = Not detected. Detection limits vary by compound, see Iaboratory report for specifics.
<n = Below detection limit of n mg/kg

= Not Analyzed

FPROJECTSHELL \ALAZS CSOILTBLLXLS Page 1 of 1
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Table 2. Seil Analytic Data for Metals - Sheli Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

‘Sample Barium Chromiwm Cobalt Copper Mercury Nickel Stlver Vanadinm Zinc
Boring Date Depth Ba Cr * Co Cu Hg Ni Ag v Zn
Number - Sampled (ft-BGS) (mg/ke) (mg/ky) (wg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {rog/ke) (mg/ke) (mg/ks) (rog/keg)
SB-(A,B.CD) 8111997 155 35 27 ’ 4.7 6.3 <0.020 25 <{0.50 22 20
SB<E,FEGH) 8/1/1997 i55 34 25 4.5 6.0 <0.020 25 <0.50 20 22
SB-A 81997 5.0,75,100,12.5 60 39 73 i3 <0.020 N 46 <0.50 28 33
SB-B B/1/1997  4.0,7.5,10.0,12.0 43 25 4.8 59 <0.020 23 <0.50 20 19
$B-C 81997 6.0,7.5,100,14.0 29 23 3.9 4.0 0.021 18 <0.50 17 4
SB-D 87171997 5.5,7.5,95,11.5 43 19 4.1 8.7 0.040 18 <0.50 15 16
SB-E 8/1/1997 6.0,7.5,105,12.5 29 20 4.5 6.1 <0.020 22 <0.50 18 20
SB-F /11997 4.0,75,10.0,12.0 42 24 4.5 5.0 <0.020 23 <0.50 18 18
SBG /1997 40,7510.0,12.0 39 24 3.6 13 <0.020 21 <0.50 13 17
SB-H 811997 4.0,7.5,10.0,120 43 20 3.6 43 <0.620 18 47 15 14

Notes:

Samples analyzed for imorganic persistent and bioaccumulative toxic substances per Title 22

mglkg = milligrams per kilogram

Ol constituents that were detected 2re reported here. For the complete suite of znalytes, see lab report.
<o =below detection limit of n mg/kg ;

#-BGS = feet below ground surface

FAPROJECTS\SHELL\AL AZS TASOIL-TBL2XLS Page 1 of
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Table 4. Sol Analytic Data for Waste Oil Metals - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Al

Barfum Chromium

Cabait Copper Mercory Nicke}

Co Cu Hg Ni

tmg/ke) (mog/kg) {mg/kg} (mg/kg)

ameda, California

———

Silver Vanadjum Zine
Ag Y Zn
{(mg/kg) (mp/kg) (mg'kg)

Sample
Boring Date Depth
Number Sampled {f-BGS)
WO 8/1/1997  4.0,7.5,10.0,12.0
wo 8171997 15.5,17.0,18.0

4.3 5.3 <0.020 21

3.8 4.5 <0.020 18

<0.50 13 13

<050 16 Y

Notes:

Samples analyzed for inorganic persistent and bicaccumulative toxic substances per Title 22

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

Only constituents that were detected are reported here. For the complete suite of analytes, see 1ab report.

<n = below detection limit of n mg/kg
ft-BGS = feet below ground surface

PAPROIECTISHEL LML ASIOSOL-TRIA S
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Table 6. Soil Analytic Data for Waste Ofl TCLP Metals - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

M

Sample * Arsenie _ Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Mercury Seleninm Silver
Boxing Date Depth As Ba Cd Cr Ph Hg Se Ag
Number Samnpled {#-BGS) {mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/Ly (mg/L) (mg/L) {og/L) (/L)
WO 8/1/1997 4.0,7.5,19.0,120 <0.10 0.56" <0.010 <0.010 <0.10 <0.00020 <0.10 <0.010 -
wO 8171997 15.5,17.0,18.0 012 0.31 <0010 <0.010 <010 <0.00020 <0.10 2.3

B —————— ——————— —— —

Notes:

Samples analyzed by Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedures, EPA Method 6010/7470
mg/L = milligrams per liter

<n = Below detection limit of n mg/L,

1t-BGS = Feet below ground surface

FYROIECTS\SHELLALACISASGR.-TRLS XLS Page 1 of 1
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Table 2. Soil Analytic Data - Other Components - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Streat, Alameda, California

M

——

Samapie ID Sample Date TEPH TRPH YOCs SVOCs
Location Sampled (mg/keg) (mpfkg) (mgfke) (mg/ks)
Hoist-1 Hoist 9/4/1997 <1.0 - — —
Hoist-2 Hoist 9/4/1997 <1.0 — . ——
OWs-1 Oil/Water Separator 9/4/1997 <1.0 <3¢ ND ND
WO-1 Waste Oil Tank Pit 9/4/1997 <10 <50 ND ND

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

TEPH = Total extractable petrolenm hydrocarbons {diesel) by modified EPA Method 3015
TRPH = Total recoverable petroleurn hydrocarbons (oil and grease) by Standard Method 5520 B&F

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 3010

SVOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270
N = Not detected, Detection fimits vary by compound, see laboratory report for specifics.

<u = Below detection limit of a mgikg
-—=Not Analyzed

FPROECTSHELLALAZSIASOILTRLLXLS
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Table 5. Soil Analytic Data for Waste Oil Polychlorinated Biphenyls - Shell Service Statlon WIC#H 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street,
Alameda, California

% —————— 3

Boring Date Depth PCB -1016 PCB-1221 PCB-1232 PCB-1242 PCB - 1248 PCB- 1254 PCB - 1260

Nrmber Sampled {ft-BGS) (mgkg) - (mg/kg) (ng/kg) (mg/kg) (ng/kg) (mg/kg} (mg/kg)

wo 81/1997  4.0,7510.0,120  <0.020 <0.080 <0.020 <0020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

WO 8/1/1997 15.517.0,13.0 <0.020 <0.080 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
w

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

PCB = Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 2080
<x = Below detection limit of  mg/kg

f-BGS = Feet below ground surface

PAROIECTSISHEL LAALAZIS0SOR, TRLS.XLS Page 1 of1
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Table 7. Soil Analytic Data by TCLP Semivolatiles- Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

o

Sample Total 14 24 HC Pyri- 245 24,6
Boring Date Depth Creosote DCB pTT HCB 138D HCE NB PCP dine TCP TCP
Number Sampled {f-BGS) (mwe/L) (mg/L} (mgl) (mgl) (mg/Ly  (mgL)  (mg/L) {mg/L) {mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L}
WO 8/1/1997 4.0.7.5,10.0,12.0 <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080 <D.0080 <0.0080 <0.040 <0.040 -  <0.040 <(.0030
WO 8/1/1997 15.5,17.0,18.0 <0.0080  <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080 <0.0080  <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.0080
Notes:
Samples analyzed by Semivolatiie Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedures, EPA Method 6010/7470

* mg/L = milligrams per liter

<nt = below detection limit of n mg/L
ft-BGS = feet below ground surface
DCB = Dichlorobenzene

DTT = Dinitrotoluene

HCB = Hexachlorobenzene

HC 1,3 BD = Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
HCE = Hexachlorosthane

NB = Nitrobenzene

PCP = Pentachlorophenol

TCP = Trichiorophencl

FAPROJECTS\SHELL\ALAZS{OSOL-TEL7.XLS Pageiof 1
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Table 8. Soil Analytic Data by TCLP Volatiles- Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

W

Sample Carben Chloro-  Chloro- 12 11 Vinyl
Boring Date Depth Benzene tetrachloride  bengzene form DCA DCE MEK PCE TCE Chioride
Number  Sampled (-BGS) (mg/L) (og/L) (mgL)  Gogl)  (mgl) (wed) (mpl) (mgl) (mglk) (mgl)

WO 8/1/1997  4.0,7.5,10.0,12.0 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0020  <0.020 <0.10 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020
WO 8/1/1997 15.5,17.0,18.0 <0020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0020  <0.020 <0.10 <0.020 <0.020. <0.020
Notes:

Sampies anatyzed by Volatile Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procednres, EPA Method 8240
mag/L = milligrams per liter

<n = below detection imit of o mg/L

1t-BGS = feet below ground surface

DCA = Dichloroethane

DCE = Dichloroethylene

MEK = Methyi ethy] ketone

PCE = Tetrachloroethylene

TCE = Trichloroethylene

FAPROJECTSSHELLALAZESOIL-TELE S Page 1 of 1
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Table 4. Ground Water Analytic Data - Gasoline Components - Shell Service Station WICH 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

———

Sample 1D Sample Date TPPH Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
Laocation Sampled {ng/L) {(rg/L) (ng/L) {ug/l) (ue/L) (ug/L}
TPW-1 Gasoline Tank Pit 9/4/1997 8,300 <20 45 <29 1,300 8,300
WO Waste Oil Tank Pit 9/4/1997 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.81 85
%MW —m

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

TPPH = Total purgable petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline) by modified EPA Method 8015
MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 3020

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

<n = Below detection limit of n pg/L

ND = Not detected. Detection limits vary by compound, see kaboratory report for specifics.

FFROECTSHELDALAZS10SOTLTALLYLS Page 1 of 1



-

CAMBRIA

"

Table 5. Ground Water Analytic Data - Other Components - Shell Service Station WIC# 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Street, Alameda, California

Sample ID Sample Date . TEPH TRPH VOCs SVOCs
Location Sampled (ag/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ng/L)
WO Waste Oil Tank Pit 9/4/1997 12,000 150 a ND
e —_ e e —— — —
TEPH = Total extractable petrolenm hydrocarbons (diesel) by modified EPA Method 8015 .

TRPH = Total recoverable petrolenm hydrocarbons (oil and grease) by Standard Method 5520 E&F
VOCs = Volaiile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8010

S$VOCs = Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8270

ug/l. = Micrograms per liter

<n = Below detection limit of o pg/L

ND = Not detected. Detection limits vary by compound, see laboratory report for specifics.

a=3.7 pg/L chloroform and 77 pg/L methylene chjoride detected

BPROJECTSHELLALAZSI0SOILTELLXLS Page 1 of 1



Table 2. Ground Water Analytic Data - Shell Sexvice Station WICH 204-0072-0502, 2160 Otis Strest, Alameda, California

Sample ID Sumple Dats TPPH TEFH TRFH Benuene Tokent Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE (8020) MTBE (8260}
Location Snmpled g/} (gL (L) gLy (ngl) ) gl (gL Gig/l)
3\
G-1 Down gradient of 12/1797 2,900 -— -— 240 <25 85 240 8%0 920
YST pit
G2 Down gradient of 1211797 780 - - 110 0 21 5.5 46 57
dispensers
G3 Down gradient of 21787 <50 <50* 5.600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 —
waste oil tank
<0.50 <2.5 -

G-5 Nesth comer 1257 <30 - - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

pg/L =Micrograms per liter

TPPH = Total purgable petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline) by modified EPA Method 8015

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (diesel) by modified EPA Method 3015

TRPH = Total recoverable petrolenm hydrocarbons (oil and grease) by Standard Method 3520 E&F
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020 and EPA Method 8260

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8020

UST = Undergroand storags tank

«n = Below detection limit of n pg/l

* = TEPH analysis not completed withit standard holding time

~~ e Not analyzed

DacemberWater.xls Page 1 of 1
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytical Data - Former Shell Service Station, Incident # 98995140, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

e,

——

—

Sample Depth Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo MTBE Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzene Kylenes
D ) Sampled Concentrations reported in milligrams pet kilogram (mg/kg or ppm)

5-1-5.0 5 11/20/2000 <1.0 Na NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
5245 4.5 11/30/2000 <1.0 NA NA 0.13 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
3-34.5 4.5 11/30/2000 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0056
S544.5 45 11/30/2000 <10 <10 <10 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
8-5-4.5 4.5 11/30/2000 <1.0 NA NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
§5-6-45 4.5 11/30/2000 <1.0 NA NA 6.020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0056 <0.0056
S-74.5 45 11/30/2000 <1.0 <1.0 76 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
5-8-45 4.5 11/30/2000 <1.0 <10 <16 0.0090 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
59435 4.5 11/30/2000 <1.0 <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

%

Notes und Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasolins
TFHd = Total petrolemn hydrocarbons as diesc]
TPy = Total petrolerm hydrocarbons as motar oil
Al amlyses performed by EPA Method 82608
<ir= Below detection limit of n mg/kg

NA =not analyzed

%
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Table 3. Groundwater Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

| CAMBRIA
- @ CAMBRIA

— e e

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline by EPA Methad 8260
Benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes by EPA Method 8260
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ug/L = Micrograms per liter
<x = Not detected at detection limit x

lofl

Sample Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Total xylenes MTEE

D Sampled g/l 249 pg/l pe/l pefl pg/L
SB-1-W 09-Dec-03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
SB-2-W 09-Dec-03 62 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.0 <0.50
SB-3-W | 09-Dec-03 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
SB-4-W 09-Drec-03- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
SB-5-W 09-Dec-03 57 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 <0.50
Abbreviations:

|



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

2160 Ofis Street
Alameda, CA
T
MTEE | MTBE Depthto | GW
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC | Water |Elevation
Suglly | (ugh) ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ug) | (ugll) | (ugl) {ugh) | (ugl) (vght.) (ugl} | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) |

s1 9/4/1987 NA NA <5 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
541 91111989 | <50 <100 <05 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.29 0.81

s an11e90 | <5 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4 1.1
s 711011990 | <00 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.25 0.85
S-1 10/9/1990 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.48 .64
s-1 117M991 | <s0 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.53 0.57
s1 4/9/1991 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 42 0.9
S-1 THO/1991 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA Na NA NA 2.1 4.42 058
s1 10/9/1991 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.87 0.23
$1 1241992 | <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 43 0.2
s1 4231992 | <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.66 0.44
s 71111992 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.85 025
5-1 107211992 <50 NA <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.8 .3
s 17511993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 538 0.28
S 4/8/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 3.69 141
s 772011993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.2 0.8
s1 | tomsnge3 !  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.38 0.72
51 V71994 | <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.19 0.91
5-1{D) 1/7/1934 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.03 1.07
S-1 71261894 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.76 .34
51 1111994 { <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 484 0.26.
s 11301995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.07 1.03
S-1 4/20/1595 <50 NA 22 0.6 2.2 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 4.14 0.96
51 5/23/1995 <50 NA =<.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.1 3.51 1.58
S1_ [Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mw-1_ | 411111990 | <so <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 5.23 0.77
mMw-1_| 7riomge0 | 100 NA <0.5 <85 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 5.4 0.6
MW | 100M990 | <50 NA <05 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8 5.61 0.39
MwW-1 | 1477991 | <80 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8 5.66 0.34
MW-1_ | 4/ors91 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 496 1.04
Mw-1_| 7/10M1991 <50 NA <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8 552 0.48

 Mwet_ [ 1081991 | <so NA <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5 57 03
MW-1_ | 1/24/1992 | <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 551 0.49
MW-1_| 41231952 | <50 NA <05 <05 <05 0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 5.14 0.86
Mw-t_ | 7rrg92 <50 NA <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 448 1,52
Mw-1_ | 1oz | <B0 NA <05 <05 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 58 02

§



WELL GONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station
2160 Otis Street
Alameda, CA
e
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Woell ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE ETBE TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation
{ugil) (ugiL) {ug/iL) (ugfl.) (g} {ug/t) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ugit) {ugit) {ug/L) (ug/L} {MSL) (ft) (MSL)
MW-1 1/5/1993 <50 NA, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 5.34 0.66
Mw-1 () | /51993 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 NA NA
MW-1 4/8/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 462 1.38
MW-1 772611993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 532 0.8
MW-1 10/15/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 4.37 1,63
MW-1 1711984 <50 MA <05 0.5 <05 0.5 NA MA NA NA NA, NA 8 5.26 0.74
MW-1 41131994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 5.01 0.99
MW-1 7/26/1994 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA & 5.38 0.62
MW-1 31811994 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6§ 54 0.6
MW-1 10/1111994 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 56 0.4
MW-1 111311985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 6 5.58 0.44
MW-1 4/20/1995 <50 NA <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA § 4.4 1.6
MW-1  |Well destroyed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-2 411111990 200a 220 27 <0.5 0.5 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.51 -1.22
MW-2 714014950 570a 450 150 <0.5 0.9 3.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.61 -1.32
MW-2 10/9/1990 190a 51 55 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 329 . 4.74 1,45
MW-2 117/1991 350a <50 §1 <(0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.73 -1.44
MW-2 41311891 MA, <50 21 <5 <5 <5 MA NA NA NA NA NA 3.28 4.09 -0.8
MW-2 711011991 508 <50 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.56 -1.37
Mwv-2 10/9A1991 150 NA 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 481 -1.52
MW-2 1/24/1992 <50 NA 4.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.66 ".1.37
MW-2 4/23/1982 <50 NA, 23 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.28 451 -1.22
MW-2 7111882 1302 NA 19 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.57 -1.28
MW-2 10/2/1992 1202 NA 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA 329 48 -1,54
MW-2 11511893 200a NA 9 <05 | 06 1.8 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 3,29 4,39 -1.1
Mw-2 | 481903 170a NA 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.5 0,86
MW-2 7/20/1992 &0a NA 16 1.3 1.4 6.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.4 -1.1%
MwW-2 | 10/15/1893 |  400a NA 37 0.5 1.1 47 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.26 541 -2.42
MW-2 11711984 86a NA 12 <0.5 <05 . 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.25 434 -1.05
MW-2 41311954 <50 NA 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.28 4.29 -1
MW-2 71261894 290 NA, 51 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.56 1.27
Mw-2 | 111111894 <50 NA 35 <0.5 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 4.68 1,38
MW-2 1/13/1995 <50 NA& <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 NA NA, NA NA NA NA 3.29 3.48 -0.19
MW.-2 4/20/1995 <5(} NA_ | <05 .} <05 | 1 4. 36 1 _NA i NA | NA -| -Na -} -NA— -NA- 329 |- 378 f 048 ¥
MW.2 () | 47201905 <50 NA 0.8 <(.,5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA . 3.29 NA NA
MwW-2 52511995 <50 - NA 5.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.29 3.87 .58

Page 2




. BORING LOG ' Borlng iD G-1
"I Client: Shell Qit Products Compa ' Location 2160 Drive, Alameda
Project No: 24-627 Phase Tesk 111 §Surface Elev. NA ft, Page 1 of 1 °

th

'Borin £
_8? Completion | &
Graphics | A

Lithologic

P

r=f Biow
'§ Additional
< Comments

Sample
{nterval
TPHg
{(ppm}
{feet)

Count

De

Description

QGraphic

""""""""" | Sily SAND; SMJ: brown: Toose: TR [-’."

' i RN N | D
p it | SOV
permeability. ~\\/\\

green to black; moist. §>/ /\\i}}{ j/\\> L
ERNEk \%‘k/\\\ i Water leve! @ 4 fest

wet; fine sand; low plasticity.

10 | s\/\\\s\/\\\\/ - 10

e e e | \\’%’\\2 |
| RS NN R

Bottom of boting @ 12
feet

-

Drilter  Vironex ' Drilling Started 12/17/97 Notes: _see site_map

Logged By Paul Walte __ | Dritling Completed 12/17/97

Water-Bearing Zones NA Grout Type _Portland Type Il

Cambria Environmental Technolog ATTACHMENT 6



I BORING LOG Boring 1D G-2
"I client: Shell Oll Products COmpany. . Location 2160 OlArive, Alameda
Pioject No: 24-627 Phase Task 111 | Surface Elev. NA ft, Page 1 of 1
| .

Blow Lithologic o Boring
S | Completion

Graphics

Additional
ommenis

TPHg
{ppm)
Depth
{feet)

Count Description

‘ Depth
(fe%t)
Interval
Graphic

D
T
E
@
)

0 [ Ground Surfagﬁh_ ' S 0

""""""""""""""" Sy SANES (S brown: fooser T T
damia; 20% silt, 80% medium sand; EREEN §
no piasticity; high estimated y /

permeability. //\

green; wet; 30% silt, 70% fine sand;

low plasticity. H w //\\\

b h ' //\\i\‘:/\\ _ Water tev;el @ 5 fest

! SILT; (ML); green to brown; soft; T
damp: 95% silt, 5% fine sand: low t N
1 n?anc}ﬁlm plas'tsicity: moggrgfg ow e H ///\///\

d .
estimated permeability / 10

10 : e /\/\\
Sikly SAND; {SM); Drown; AT

peeenp IRt | L RO

1 :ev:mpaggitl:it\)(f gh estimate RRREX /
black; moist; 20% silt, 80% fine to 3 O
medium sand with shells. REREE //

Bottom of boring @ 12
feet

Driller  Vironex Drilling Started 12/17/97 Notes: _goe site map

Logged By Paul Walte Drilling Completed _12/17/97

Water-Bearing Zones NA Grout Type  Portland Type I/l

BOR :':!4627 1/23/98
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




N BORING LOG
+’fClient: Shell Ofl Products Compar.
Project No: 24-827 Phase

Location 2160

s Drive, Alamada

Task 1171 | Surface Elav. NA ft,

Boring ID

G-3

Page 1 of 17

Biow

th
t)

Count

De
(fe%

Sample

Interval

Description

Lithélogic

TPHg
{ppm)

g
-l

Graphic

Boring
Compiletion
Graphics

Depth
{feet)

Additional
Comments

0 | Ground Surface

parmeability.

permaability.

10

sand; no ?!asticity; high estimated

Silty SAND: |
wat; 20% silt, 80% fine to medium
sand; no plasticity; high estimated

1 dark brown; damp,

light brown; wet,

black; damp;

i i gt LD EEEETEE VPO

SM}; light brown; logse;

sand with shells.

f::. //}\\\//\\/ 10

Water level @ B fost

Bottom of boring @ 12
fast

oriier  Vironex

Loéged By Paul Walte

Water-Bearing Zones NA

Drilling Started 12/17/97

Notes: _see slte map

Drilling Completed 12/17/97

Grout Type Portland Type I/l

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

BOR 24627 1/23/98



. BORING LOG . : Q Baring ID G4
Citent:  Shell Oil Products Company o Location 2160 OtPrive, Alameda
Project No: 24-627 Phase Task 117 [ Surface Eiev. NA ft, ' Pa‘Lge 1 of 1
‘ 1
[0 ] o j
S5 Blow (&/2 Lithologic DE| £ 5 Boring 5
%E Eis o Ta &9 | Compistion | 2 3 Additional
o= Count |® E Description & & Graphics 0= Comrments
0 | Ground Surface | o I 0
SAND; (SP); browa; loose; damp; S ’ " """""""""""""""""""
10% silt, 90% fine to medium sand:
~ no plasticity; high estimated -
permeability.
* |
17 — L Bottom of boring @ 4.3
feet
6 5
4 i
10 10
Driller  Vironex Drilling Started 12/17/97 Notes: _See site map
Logged By Paul Waite Drillling Completed _12/17/97 |
Water-Bearing Zones NA Grout Type Portland Type {1l

BOR 24827 12/24/97
-Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



. BORING LOG
+[Client:  Shell Ol Products Compa.
Project No: 24-627 Phase

Task 111

Location 2160

Surface Elev. NA ft,

Boring ID

s Drive, Alameda

G-5

Page 1 %of 1°

Blow

Depth
tfoot)

Count

Sampie
Interval

Lithologic
Description

TPHg
{ppm)

ic

Graph

o
3

Boring
Completion
Graphics

Depth
{feet)

Additional
Comments

0 | Ground Surface

permeability.

plasticity.

10

black; damp.

T T SAN: iSP); brown; ioose; damp;
10% siit, 90% fine to medium sand;
no plasticity; high estimatad

........................................

Sjn%mg; {S\; green; {oose; wat;
20% silt, 80% fine sand; low
plasticity; high estimated permeabilty.

brown; fine to medium sand; no

________

~=} -
by

N

11-"-‘-?3':'{3:3: :'”\>/\\\/\\\> I

)

§/\\\/\\\> o

Water level @ 6 foet

Bottom of boring @ 12
faat

Driler  Vironex

Logged By Paul Waite

Water-Bearing Zones NA

Drilling Started 12/17/97

Drilling Completed 12f17/97

Motes: _sese site map

Grout Type _Portland Type VI

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

BOR 24627 1/23/08



. BORING LOG Boring 1D G-6
. ‘JClient: Shell Oll Products Compan;. i Location 2160 Oﬂ)rive, Alameda .
' |Froject Neo: 24-627 Phase Task 111 | Surface Elev. NA ft, Page 1 of 1

Lithologic Borin
§ Comple%on

Graphics

Blow

Depth
(feet)
Depth
{fest)

Additional
Comments

TPHg
{ppm)

Count

Sample
Interval
Graphic

Description

0 | Ground Surfatla . i 10

e e R B R it TR I Vg U B ]

SAND; {SP); brown; loose; damp; TR

10%l siit, i!i!t}"}!&.l firr‘w to msdi(;.tm sand; /
no plasticity; high estimate PRI

) pergneabilitx. g S //’

green; wet,

Water level @ 5 feet

&%S_Q.' AND; : brown; loose; wet; o ~
25 % silt, 75gsehélilna ;g\r':’ct !gv?rse wet ERREE /\//\\\/

plasticity; high estimated permeabilty. |

Bottom of boring @ 8
fest

10 10

Dritler  Vironex Drilling Started 12/17/97 Notes: _see site map

Logged By Paul Walte Drilling Complsted 12/17/97

Water-Boaring Zones NA Grout Type _Portland Type Il

BOR 24627 1/23/28
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.



. BORING LOG Boring 1D G-7
 [ciient: Shell OIl Products Compa. Logation 2160 Drive, Alameda
Projact No: 24-627 Phase Task 111 | Surface Elev. NA ft, Page " T «of 1!

1C

o Borin
9 | Camplstion
Graphics

Lithologic

[
Blow £
Description E:

Additional
Comments

Depth

{feet)
Interval

{ppm)
Graph

Depth

{feet)

.0
£
Count 8

"""""""""" T T SAND: (SR brown; ioose; damp; | 7
'153‘%%[1!(, Q)O%r ?3'53 t: (lﬁgdiu?nmspand: e \\\\>
1 no plasticity; high estimatsd I /
permeabiiity. ] R

grean. //*/\\\///p'}

Silty SAND: (SM); brown; loose; wet; I
R | TTH RO

§ H 0 O A 3
erensatiy " cetmate T RO

= i Water level @ 8 feet
?ottom of boring @ 8
st .

10 - 10

1 {Driler  Vironex Drilting Started 12/17/97 Notes: _see slte map

Logoed By Paul Walte Drilling Completed 12/17/97
Water-Baaring Zones NA Grout Type _Portland Type I/l

BOR 248627 1/23/98
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.




Cambria Environmental ology, Inc. . BOR]NG/W ELL LOG

1144 - é51h st

. Oakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC BORING/WELL NAME MwW-3
JOB/SITE NAME Office Max DRILLING STARTED 02-Nov-Q0
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __02-Nov-00
PROJECT NUMBER 242-0827 ] WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Gregg Diilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION - o
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _NA
BORING DIAMETER 8" SCREENED {NTERVAL 3.51o0 18.5 ft bas
LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterad) __15.5 ft (02:Nov-00) AV
REVIEWED BY S. Bork, RG# 5620 DEPTH TO WATER (Siallc) 8§51 (02—NOV-00) !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5 fbg. Located 71 feet north of the northwest comer of South Shore Center and Otis Driv}e in the planter, 18 feet
=1 F a . |o -
5829 u |EEB 4 5g . 2
g ~ 15 e £ |Hal8l Q&5 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E= WELL DIAGRAM
£ £ |28 = = 3 |s o8
= O @ : o —$
EILE, greyish-brown; moist; 65% clay, 10%silt, 20% M
- sand, 5% gravel. . % Porland Type
2.0 e I/ll Cement
SAND (SP); light brown; maist; 5% silt, 95% sand; low Bentonite Seal
plasticity; high estimated permeability. T = Monterey
"] - Sand #2/12
@ 5 tbg - grey.
M;VQS- @ 6 fbg - brown; damp; 100% sand.
X 9.0
Silty SAND (SM); greyish-brown; damp; 15% silt, 85%
sand . :
MW-3- Sl 2*-diameter,
10.5 ’ 0.010" Slotted
Schadule 40
PVC
@ 14 thg - grey; wet.
R
@ 17 fbg - reddish-brown; wet; 20% silt, 80% sand; low
MW-3. *1  plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. 185 |- Eis
L o B e e e : Bottom of
Boring @ 18.5
ft

GAALAMED-AGINTIALAM2160.GP) DEFAULT.GDT 12/8/00

I
| .J
1 PAGE T OF



WELL LOG (PID) HALAMED-AGINTWEY? GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

Cambria Envirenmental Technology, Inc,
270 Perkins Street 5‘ w . BORINGI‘N ELL LOG
Sonoema, California 9 '

Telephone: (707) 935-4850 - o e
Fax: {707) 935-6649

CLIENT NAME Equllon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME §B-1
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shelf Station DRILLING STARTED 08-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Callfornia DRILLING COMPLETED__09-Dec-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0827 WELL DEVELCPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greaq Drllling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY 8. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 5.0 ft (09-Dec-03) AYA
REVIEWED BY A, Frlel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
- o] B
E ® o B v |2 5 @
2 1 0% L |Elg8 & |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
a (@88 | 2 |5 8% & (2" o
o Q & (0] oH
ML | LT SILT (ML) ; yellowish brown (10YR 5/4}; dry; 90% silt, 0.5
. 10% fine sand. /_
Gravelly SA%D {SP); yellowish brown (10YR &/4); dry, = Soil
88% fine sand, 15% fine gravel.
@ 1' - SAND (SP) ; light brownish gray (10YR 6/2); dry;
100% fine sand.
@ 3' - groenish gray (10Y §/1); malst.
¥ = Porlland Type
0 $8B-1-5 @ &' - wet i
7.0
S Bottom of
Boring @ 7 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1



270 Perkins Street

) Cambria Environmental ’nology, Inc.,
Sonoma, California 954

. Telephone: (707) 935-4850

Fax: (707) 9356649

® BORING/WELL LOG

m—

—

WELL LOG (PID} INALAMED~AGINTWE27.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qll Products US BORING/WELL NAME SB-2
JOB/S!TE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, Califoria DRILLING COMPLETED__ 09-Dac-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0827 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregq Drllling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveveid
DRILLING METHOD__ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER _ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewls DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 5.0 ft {09-Dac-03) Avd
REVIEWED BY A, Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA X
REMARKS
- o 5
£ a4 w |~ v |2 58
[ 2 E ol E o| O I o =
S 9 5 o Gel & o & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o | &0 = o | 3 &~ 5o
o. & @ [0} O g
ML 111 SILT (ML} ; light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4); dry; 80% silt, 0.5
<] \10% fine sand. /]
SAND (SP) ; light clive brown (2.5Y 5/4); dry; 100% =t Soil
fine sand.
@ 3' - greenish gray (10Y 6/1); molst.
¥
0 $B-2-5 @5 - wet = m f;lcl)rtland Type
7.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 7 1t

PAGE T OF 1



| é’?a“#;i‘a;E:‘é::;’;?“’“'j’ﬁ““°'°9V' ne. @ BORING/WELL LOG
Sonoma, California 9

Telephone: (707) 935-4850 ' o
Fox: (707) 935-6649

CLIENT NAME Equllon Enterprises LLC dba Shel} O] Preducts US BORING/WELL NAME $B-3

RALAMED-AGINTYOG27.GP DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

WELL LOG

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Station DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otls Drive, Alameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__09-Dac-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER —-8reqg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lowis DEPTH TO WATER (Flrst Encountered) 5.0 ft (09-Dec-03) AYA
REVIEWED BY, A, Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS
- D . o~
£ 24 o |2 G |8 : 3 @
g |82 | 4 |fEs| S |Eg <
& |82 & Bgd 2 o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
a kel E o | 5 % = QN
o (& & . Q oA
ML TTLTT" ST (ML) ; yeilowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry; 90% SiI, 0.5
- 1 \10% fine sand, /] ‘
| SAND (SP) ; light gray (2.5Y 7/2); dry; 100% fine sand. =t Soll
"] sp @ 3 - greenish gray (10Y 56M); moist.
L5 ] ¥
0 ss-3-5 |J[° @5 - wet = Portiand Type
| 70
Bottomn of
Boring @ 7 ft




~ S e e @ BORING/WELL LOG
Sonoma, California 954

. Telaphone: (707) 935-4850
Fox: (707) 935-6649

CLIENT NAME Equlion Enterprises LL.C dba Shell Qil Producis US BORING/WELL NAME 8B-4
JOB/SITE NAME Former Sheli Station DRILLING STARYED 08-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__ 09-Dec-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand augser TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed }
BORING DIAMETER 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA .
LOGGED BY S. Lewls DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 5.0 {t (09-Dec-03) ¥
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ' ) 4
REMARKS
_— D ——
E el o (&g ¢(g o&
s | 2E Wy sl ¢ |[To <= ;
5 9 5 o &‘ .E’ brd o) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E |_:'E WELL DIAGRAM
(4] @O E o~ 5 &= on
o Q & (L o LCI.J

ML[TT]

SILT (ML) ; yellowish brown (10YR 5/4); dry; 90% silt, . ;
10% fine sand. ﬁ
AND (SP) ; light gray (2.5Y 7/2); dry; 106% fine sand, € Solf

@ 3' - greenish gray (10 5/1); molst.

<
(5]

Kl

0 SB4-5

@ 5' - wet a :?I?I’ﬂand TypB

7.0 NS

Bottom of
Boring @ 7 ft

WELL LOG (PID) IAALAMED~AGINTIO627.GPS DEFAULY.GDT 4272003

PAGE 1 OF




270 Perkins Strest

) BORING/WELL LOG
Sonoma, California ¢

Telephone: {707) 935-4850 otk
Fax: {707} 935-6649

Cambria Environmanta"'l echnology, Inc.

WELL LOG (PID)_ENALAMED~AGINTI0627.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 12/30/03

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises 1.L.C dba Shell Oll Products US BORING/WELL NAME _ SB-5
JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Statlon DRILLING STARTED 09-Dec-03
LOCATION 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California DRILLING COMPLETED__09-Dec-03
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0627 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Prilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ___Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 3" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY ' 8. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered} 5.0 ft (09-Dec-03) 5;
REVIEWED BY A, Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA 4
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